
Licensing of 
Alcohol and 

Gambling Sub-
Committee

Agenda

1

THURSDAY 19 DECEMBER 2019 AT 2.00 PM

DBC Council Chamber - The Forum

The Councillors listed below are requested to attend the above meeting, on the day and at the time 
and place stated, to consider the business set out in this agenda.

Membership

Councillor Mrs Bassadone
Councillor P Hearn (Chairman)

Councillor Link

For further information, please contact Corporate and Democratic Support or 01442 228209

AGENDA

1. MINUTES  (Pages 2 - 11)

To confirm the minutes from the previous meeting.

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

To receive any apologies for absence. 

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

To receive any declarations of interest. 

4. PREMISES LICENCE APPLICATION UNDER THE LICENSING ACT 2003  (Pages 12 
- 48)

5. PROCEDURE OF HEARING  (Pages 49 - 51)

Public Document Pack



1

*********************************************************************************************************

DACORUM BOROUGH COUNCIL

LICENSING OF ALCOHOL AND GAMBLING SUB-COMMITTEE

31 JULY 2019

*********************************************************************************************************
Present – 

MEMBERS: 

Councillors Hearn (Chairman), Bassadone and Rogers

OFFICERS:

Nathan March Licensing Team Leader
Nargis Sultan Lead Litigation Lawyer 
Trudi Angel Corporate and Democratic Support Officer (Minutes)

OTHER PERSONS PRESENT:

Jonathan Soden Applicant
Christopher Pocock Applicant
Daniel Taylor Applicant
Neil Polden Objector – Environmental Health Officer
Vincent Lampey Objector – Hertfordshire Constabulary 

The meeting began at 2:29 pm 

1. MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting held on 10 April 2019 were confirmed by the members present 
and then signed by the Chairman. 

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

There were no apologies for absence.  

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS

There were no declarations of interests. 

4. CONSIDERATION OF OBJECTIONS TO TEMPORARY EVENT NOTICES UNDER
THE LICENSING ACT 2003

The Sub-Committee were required to consider 3 applications (reference numbers: M048830, 
M048831 and M048832) for Temporary Event Notices (TENS) but all for a single event, The 
Giving Tree Festival, which have been submitted for the following premises:

Ledgemore Farm
Ledgemore Lane
Great Gaddesden 
Hertfordshire 

Page 2

Agenda Item 1



2

HP2 6HF

The Chairman introduced herself, the members on the sub-committee and the officers 
present.

The Chairman asked the members of the sub-committee to confirm that they had read the 
agenda. The members of the committee confirmed they had.

The Chairman asked N March if the legal requirements had been complied with and N March 
confirmed they had. 

The Chairman asked N March if he had anything to add to the report.

N March introduced the report by highlighting the key aspects of the event that were to be 
considered:

“This hearing is to consider three Temporary Event Notices (TENs) submitted to the Council 
which were submitted by three different individuals, but all for a single event – The Giving 
Tree Festival.

TENs are a light touch form of licensing for ‘one off’ small events (a singular TEN can cover 
only 499 people, including any workers at an event). However, legally, as long as an 
organiser ensures that licensable activities covered by any individual TEN can be clearly 
demonstrated to be separated effectively, an event can be run using a combination of TENs 
in the way that this event has been planned. The organisers state in their TENs that the 
event is being run as a pilot this year, with the view to obtaining a 5 year licence should it be 
sustainable to do so. The Licensing Act allows for premises licences to be applied for on a 
time limited basis, which is an alternative way to hold a large one off event, which would 
allow for better regulation and promotion of the licensing objectives.

Pages 6 and 7 detail the full permissions applied for in relation to this event, but in summary 
2 TENs have been submitted to allow regulated entertainment in the form of live and 
recorded music between 2pm and 4am in the morning on 30th August, and from12pm on the 
31st August until 4am on 2nd September. The third TEN allows for alcohol sales between 
2pm and 1am on 30th and 31st August, and from 12pm on 31st August to 2am on 2nd 
September. The bar has been submitted as an on and off licence, meaning that alcohol 
purchased there can be taken away from the area covered by that TEN, and taken 
elsewhere (including the other areas covered by the TENs for music.   

Objections have been received by The Council’s Environment and Community Protection 
department (page 41, Annex C1) to all of the TENs as it has concerns that permitting the 
each of the events is likely to lead to public nuisance, as well as public safety risks. One of 
the key concerns is the access to the site which is only by Ledgemore Lane – a single track 
road meaning significant concern in relation to access by emergency vehicles especially at 
times of high traffic, or should an incident such as a break-down occur. In addition to this, 
public nuisance is another significant concern in relation to both the regulated entertainment 
and the sale of alcohol.

The Police have also objected to one of the TENs (covering the small stage), however, the 
reason for only objecting to one of the TENs is clearly an administration error as a result of 
the way that the TENs were submitted, and it is clear that the intention of the Police was to 

Page 3



3

object to all three TENs. Objectors are required to submit their objection to the submitter 
(applicant i.e. the person who gave the notice) as well as to the Licensing Authority. The 
Police were under the impression that there was a lead organiser who they submitted the 
objection to, however, as stated earlier two of the TENs were in fact submitted by other 
individuals and therefore only one objection was made correctly.

The authority can issue a counter notice for any or all of the events that TENs have been 
submitted for which would prevent an event taking place, if it considers it appropriate to do 
so for the promotion of the licensing objectives, as a result of consideration of the objections 
that have been received. 

Alternatively, the Authority can decide not to issue a counter notice for some or all of the 
events, permitting these to go events to go ahead.

The site does not benefit from any permissions by way of a premises licence, and therefore 
it is not possible to consider adding conditions to any or all of the TENs. Whilst the 
Committee has received a number of late submissions from the event organisers and can 
have regard to these to understand what is in place to manage the event, it is important to 
recognise that as no conditions can be added to the TENs should they not be issued counter 
notices, the Licensing Authority will have no enforcement powers in regards to ensuring that 
the submitted management plans are adhered to.

In arriving at its decisions, the committee should consider the potential impact of each TEN 
in terms of the Public Nuisance objective and the licensable activities, matters of Planning or 
other issues which cannot be connected to the licensable activities which the TENs are 
proposing should not be considered.

However, Dacorum’s local policy in regards to Licensing does make it clear that public 
nuisance will be interpreted in a wide sense, meaning that issues of noise, vibration, light, 
litter etc. connected to the provision of licensable activities will be considered.”

Councillor Bassadone asked if the premises had been used for events previously. N March 
replied no, not to his knowledge.  

The Chairman noted that some papers had been submitted at very short notice and that those 
papers may not have been read as thoroughly due to lack of time. She asked the Applicants 
to summarise the changes since the original paperwork was distributed. Mr Soden said their 
proposals had 
[...]
meter and that 
measured around 60 decibels. He added that it peaked at 85 decibels when a plane flew 
over.  

Page 9



9

N Polden asked how long they had sat in the area for. Mr Pocock replied one hour. N Polden 
felt one hour wasn’t really long enough to produce a reasonable predication, and that also 
didn’t cover the early hours of the morning when the event would still be ongoing.  

Mr Pocock advised that no one was currently living at the Manor house and they could get 
that in writing if required. With regards to the one-way system, they would advise the 
Emergency Services so they were aware. He suggested that the traffic on Ledgemore Lane 
would be limited to small windows and that traffic would be monitored by stewards via radio 
communication. 

Councillor Rogers asked how the customers would be identified. Mr Pocock advised that 
they would be using wristbands. Mr Soden then explained that tickets were sold through an 
online ticket sale website and the barcode on the confirmation would be scanned on paper 
or on a mobile phone at the entrance. Mr Taylor added that the scanner would identify if 
someone tried to scan the same barcode more than once. 

There were no further questions. 

The meeting was adjourned at 3:35 pm

The meeting reconvened at 4:55 pm

Decision

An application has been made for 3 Temporary Event Notices submitted by three different 
individuals all for one single event namely The Giving Tree Festival to be held in the field 
adjacent to Ledgemore Farm on the 30 August until 2 September 2019 in accordance with 
Part 5 of the Licensing Act 2003. 

The Committee notes the background to this matter from the officer’s report. Upon the 
hearing, all the submissions from the applicants and other responsible parties; the Police 
and Environmental Health, the committee have resolved not to issue a counter notice and to 
allow the event to take place as proposed.

In reaching this decision the committee has considered the licensing office
[...]
tee have also heard from Environmental Health who have raised concerns about 
public nuisance and public safety. Their concern relates to the public nuisance but they also 
have concerns regarding the proposed site and the access via Ledgemore Lane which is a 
single track road. In particular they have concerns regarding vehicles accessing the site 
including emergency vehicles, particularly at times when there is traffic or a vehicle 
breakdown. Their concerns are that a single track access is not sufficient for an event with a 
capacity of approximately 700 people. There are approximately three residential properties 
(one not occupied) between 200-800 metres from the site. The location is one of a rural 
nature and likely to experience low background levels. Therefore regulated entertainment 
will be considered as a source of loud music and something which is a stark contrast of 
environment and expectation of persons living in the location. Regulated entertainment is 
also specified until 4.00 am and therefore they have concerns that prolonged interference 
will be likely to disturb residents. 

Conclusion 

Taking into account all the submissions provided to this committee today, the committee has 
resolved to allow applications for the three TEN’s licences. 

The meeting ended at 5.02 pm.

Page 11



AGENDA ITEM:  4

Report for: Licensing of Alcohol and Gambling
Sub-Committee

Date of meeting: 19 December 2019

PART: I

If Part II, reason: -

Title of report: Premises Licence application under the 
Licensing Act 2003

Contact: Sally Mcdonald, Lead Licensing Officer, Licensing, Corporate and 
Contracted Services

Purpose of report:

This report sets out details of an application in respect of a 
premises licence, which requires consideration and determination 
by the Sub-Committee in accordance with the adopted scheme of 
delegation.

Recommendations

That the Sub-Committee consider the contents of the report, and 
the representation made in respect of the appl
[...]
ing Policy, 
and to the statutory guidance issued by the Home Office under section 182 of the 
Act. Attention is drawn to specific, relevant provisions from these documents, with 
the details of the applications in the Appendices.

3.3. The Sub-Committee must ensure that all licensing decisions have a direct 
relationship to the promotion of one or more of the licensing objectives. Every 
application should be considered on its merits, and there must not be a 'blanket 
policy' to the extent that it is applied so rigidly that an exercise of discretion in each 
individual case is precluded. Applications must be considered with regard to the 
principles of fair process and the Human Rights Act.

3.4. The Statement of Licensing Policy makes clear to applicants and persons who have 
made representations the considerations that will be taken into account when 
determining applications. It is also intended to guide the Sub-Committee when 
considering licensing applications; however, the Sub-Committee may depart from 
either the Statement of Licensing Policy or the statutory guidance where the 
circumstances of the application justify it and if there are good reasons for doing so. 
Full reasons must be given and Sub-Committees should be aware that such 
departures could give rise to an appeal or judicial review.

3.5. The provisions of chapter 10 of the statutory guidance highlight that only precise, 
necessary and proportionate conditions, which promote one or more of the licensing 
objectives, should be attached to the licence or certificate. The Sub-Committee 
should only impose such conditions as are appropriate to promote the licensing 
objectives arising out of the consideration of the representations received , and 
should avoid straying into undisputed areas. Conditions duplicating other statutory 
provisions are not considered to be appropriate.

3.6. It is considered inappropriate for officers involved in the administration of 
applications to make recommendations. However officers from the Responsible 
Authorities may request conditions be imposed on a licence and make 
recommendations with regard to the licensing objectives.

3.7. Parties to a hearing, including the applicant and persons who made relevant 
representations, may have rights of appeal against any decision made by the Sub-
Committee, dependent upon the nature of the decision. Appeals may be instituted 
by way of written notice to a Magistrates Court, within 21 days of being notified of 
the decision.

4. Options available to the Sub-Committee

4.1. While considering an application for the variation of an existing licence, only the 
proposed variation may be considered. No changes can be made to a licence or the 
conditions attached unless they are (part of) the subject of the variation application.

Page 14



4.2. When determining an application for the variation of a premises licence (under 
section 34), the Sub-Committee must, having regard to relevant representations 
made in respect of that application, take such of the following steps as it considers 
appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives:

(a) modify the conditions of the licence (by way of alteration, omission or addition);
(b) reject the whole or part of the application.

If neither of these steps are to be taken the application shall be granted.

5. Details of application

5.1. The following application requires consideration and determination by the Sub-
Committee. Further details on each application are contained in the indicated 
appendix:

Appendix Premises name / address Type of application

A Cedar, Church Road, Potten End, 
Berkhamsted, Herts HP4 2QY

Variation of premises 
licence (s.34 Licensing 
Act 2003)

5.2. Local policy considerations and national guidance relevant to both applications can 
be found at Annex E within this appendix.

Page 15



CEDAR, CHURCH ROAD, POTTEN END, 
BERKHAMSTED, HERTFORDSHIRE: HP4 2QY 

APPLICATION TO VARY PREMISES LICENCE UNDER 
S.34 OF THE LICENSING ACT 2003

APPENDIX A

Applicants name F. J. Enterprises Limited

Name and address of 
premises

Hardy House
Northbridge Road
Berkhamsted
Hertfordshire
HP4 1EF

Ward Ashridge

1. Current Licence

1.1 The premises is subject to a current premises licence DAC 32409 
granted in 2013.

1.2 The current licence authorises the following activities:

Sale by retail of alcohol for consumption off the premises 
Monday to Sunday 07.00 until 21.30

Hours premises currently open to the public
Monday to Sunday   07.00 until 21.30

The current licence is attached to this report at Annex A.

1.3 The premises licence was subject to a minor variation in November 
2018 to submit amended plans for the layout of the premises, in line 
with the creation of a café/coffee shop to the rear of the retail area of the 
shop, following the grant of planning permission in July 2018.

2. Application

2.1 The initial variation application sought the following:

Sale by retail of alcohol for consumption both on and off the premises
Monday to Saturday  07:00 until 19:00
Sunday                               08:00 until 16:00

The applicant explained in the application that they wished to serve alcohol 
such as wine and cocktails to the customers in the café between noon and 
closing time.

The variation application is attached to this report at Annex B.

A site plan of the area is attached at Annex C.

Page 16



3. Details of Representation

3.1 One representation was received during the consultation period, from an 
individual running a business in the local area.  Though several areas of the 
representation were not deemed to be related to the licensing objectives, 
the objector did have some valid concerns, particularly relating to public 
nuisance and the protection of children from harm.  The objector also raised 
a point of clarification about the hours proposed for on-sales.  This 
representation is set out at Annex D1.

3.2. The applicant was invited to address the concerns raised by the applicant, 
and these are set out at Annex D2.

3.3. As a result of questions raised in the representation about the proposed 
hours and concerns in respect of the capacity of the premises, the 
applicants submitted an amendment to the application to add a condition to 
the application operating schedule as follows:

‘To allow on premises consumption of alcohol to seated customers only and 
between the hours of 12:00 and 17:00 Monday to Saturday and between 
the hours of 12:00 and 16:00 on Sundays and public holidays.’

Written confirmation of the amendment from the applicant is attached at 
Annex D3.

3.4. The objector responded by confirming that he still had concerns.  Face to 
face mediation to discuss the concerns further was offered, and agreed by 
the applicant, but declined by the objector.  The objector’s e-mail is 
attached at Annex D4.

3.5 No representations were received from any responsible authorities.

3.6 There is no history of problems or disorder at this premises.

3.7 Local Policy considerations and National Guidance are set out at Annex E

Page 17



ANNEX A
Cedar, Church Road Berkhamsted Herts – current premises licence

Page 18



Page 19



Page 20



Page 21



Page 22



ANNEX B
Application to vary premises licence

Page 23



Page 24



Page 25



Page 26



Page 27



Page 28



Page 29



Page 30



Page 31



Page 32



Page 33



Annex B Continued:
Plan to accompany variation application

Page 34



ANNEX C
Map of area in which premises is situated

Page 35



ANNEX D1
Representation

(Note: valid points highlighted in bold text)

From: 
Sent: 15 November 2019 10:36
To: Licensing Mailbox <Licensing@dacorum.gov.uk>
Subject: Licensing application representation

Please acknowledge receipt of this email.

APPLICATION REF NO: MO49745
PREMISES: CEDAR VILLAGE STORE AND COFFEE 
SHOP

TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERN

I wish for Dacorum Council to take into consideration the below points when making 
its decision with respect to the above licens
[...]
n error in the application. I have put the opening hours of the village store 
and coffee shop in section 13 of the application as well as section 15. The correct 
hours for serving alcohol for on premise consumption should be as stated in section 
3 ("between noon and closing time" [of the coffee shop]). So in order to clarify, sales 
of alcohol for on premise consumption should be from 12noon to 5pm on Mondays 
to Saturdays and from 12noon to 4pm on Sundays and public holidays. Sales of 
alcohol for consumption off premise should remain as they are under the current 
license.

7. Parking.

I don't believe there will be any impact to the current parking situation. Most of the 
visitors to the Village Store and Coffee Shop are hikers and cyclists. Regardless there 
is plenty adequate parking on the adjacent roads (Vicarage Road, The Front, Plough 
Lane and also the parking allocation opposite the Village Hall on The Common).

I hope that this feedback can help to settle the concerns of the objector, however if I 
can be of any further assistance, please do not hesitate to contact me.

Kind regards,

Fiona  

Page 41



ANNEX D3
Amendment to application proposed by application

From: Potten End Village Store <potten.end.village.store@gmail.com> 
Sent: 21 November 2019 12:33
To: Licensing Mailbox <Licensing@dacorum.gov.uk>
Subject: Re: Objection to your licensing application

Hi Sally,

I would like to confirm that the application is to amend the operating schedule to 
allow on premise consumption of alcohol to seated customers only and between the 
hours of 12noon to 5pm on Mondays to Saturday and between the hours of 12noon to 
4pm on Sundays and public holidays.

I would also like to confirm that the sales of alcohol for consumption off premise 
should remain the same as it is under the terms of the current license (i.e. from 7am to 
7pm on Mondays to Saturdays and from 8am to 4pm on Sundays and public 
holidays).

I have attached too an updated form with the amend
[...]
The licensing authority will judge each application and the circumstances 
pertaining to each premises on the individual merits. Examples which may give rise 
to concern in respect of children would include premises:

• where entertainment or services of an adult or sexual nature are commonly 
provided,
• where there have been convictions of members of the current staff at the premises 
for serving alcohol to minors or with a reputation for underage drinking,
• where there is a strong element of gambling on the premises (but not, for example 
the simple presence of a small number of gaming machines),

Page 45



• where the supply of alcohol for consumption on the premises is the exclusive or 
primary purpose of the services provided at the premises, or
• where other concerns relating to this objective have arisen.

5.24. Alternative options to limiting access by children may include, but are not 
limited to:

• limits on the hours when children may be present,
• limits or exclusions on children when particular activities are taking place,
• limited access to parts of premises, or
• full exclusion of under-18s from the premises when any licensable activities are 
taking place.

5.25. Where a large number of children are likely to be present at a licensed 
premises, the licensing authority will expect an appropriate number of suitably-trained 
adult staff to be present, to control access and egress of children, and ensure their 
safety and protection from harm.

Representations:

7.9. When considering whether a representation or ground is frivolous or 
vexatious, the authority will consider the ordinary dictionary definitions of these 
terms. It is not possible to give an exhaustive list of what may cause the authority to 
exclude a representation or ground under these provisions, but examples may 
include relying on a matter with no relevance to the licensing objectives (for example, 
the effect of an application on nearby house prices) or a matter which is unrelate

Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES

LICENSING OF ALCOHOL AND GAMBLING SUB-COMMITTEE

19 DECEMBER 2019

Councillors: Mrs Bassadone
P Hearn (Chairman)
Link

Officers: Sally Mcdonald Lead Licensing Officer
Usman Mohammed Barrister

Also Attendance:

Jim Rowland Applicant’s husband
Suk Yee Cheng Applicant

The meeting began at 2.00 pm

1  MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting held on 31 July 2019 were confirmed by the members 
present and then signed by the Chairman. 

2  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

There were no apologies for absence.  

3  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

There were no declarations of interests

4  PREMISES LICENCE APPLICATION UNDER THE LICENSING ACT 
2003

The Sub-Committee were required to consider an application for a premises licence 
for the following premises:

Cedar
Church Road
Potten End
Berkhamsted
Herts
HP4 2QY



The Chairman introduced herself, the members on the Sub-Committee and the 
officers present.

The Chairman asked the members of the Sub-Committee to confirm that they had 
read the agenda. The members of the committee confirmed they had.   

The Chairman asked S Mcdonald if the legal requirements had been complied with 
and S Mcdonald confirmed they had. 

The Chairman asked S Mcdonald if she had anything to add to the report.

S Mcdonald said the hearing was to consider a variation of a premises licence at 
Cedar Village Store and Café, Church Road, Potten End.

The premises had a current premises licence which authorised off sales of alcohol 
between 7am and 9:30pm seven days a week, which matched the premises opening 
hours.  The variation application sought to continue off sales at the amended hours of 
7am to 7pm Monday to Saturday and 8am to 4pm on Sundays.  The initial variation 
also sought to authorise alcohol sales for consumption on the premises in the café 
area between noon and closing time.

One representation was received in respect of the application during the consultation 
period, from the proprietor of a local business in the village.  Much of the content of 
this representation did not relate to the potential impact of the grant on the licensing 
objectives and therefore had to be disregarded, but some relevant concerns were 
raised, in particular capacity levels, noise nuisance from removal of increased waste 
from the premises, and the presence of unaccompanied children in the premises 
when on sales were taking place.  This representation was set out at Annex D1 on 
page 36, and the sections deemed to be relevant were highlighted in bold.  The 
applicant responded by addressing the relevant issues, and these were set out in 
Annex D2 on page 39.  The objector confirmed that he still had concerns and that the 
Sub-Committee should decide the application.

As a result of a query raised in the representation about the actual timings for on 
sales, the applicant submitted an amendment to the application to confirm that the 
requested hours for on sales of alcohol would be from noon until 5pm Monday to 
Saturday, and noon until 4pm on Sundays, and only to customers seated in the café.  

Mediation was offered between the two parties.  However, the objector declined a 
face to face meeting, and had also notified the Licensing Team that he was unable to 
attend the hearing today.

The Sub-Committee were considering only the amendment to hours and the request 
to add the provision of on sales to the premises licence.  The sale of alcohol for 
consumption off the premises was already an authorised activity and therefore could 
be considered.  When considering the application the Sub-Committee should have 
regard for all written and oral submissions, Dacorum Borough Council’s Licensing 
Policy, and relevant sections of Section 182 Guidance issued by the Home Office, 
which are appended to the report, and they must give full and clear reasons for their 
decision.



3

Councillor Bassadone asked if the amendment to the opening hours needed to be in 
a separate application. 

S Mcdonald said the amendment was submitted during the consultation period so 
was acceptable. 

The Chairman asked the applicants to address the committee. 

J Rowland said that the business opened in May 2019 and initially, the intention was 
only to sell alcohol for off premise consumption. During the summer months, the café 
is visited by hikers and cyclist who pass through the village and stop for a break and 
these visitors have asked if they could buy a beer in the shop and then drink in the 
garden but the current licence does not allow this. The concerns of the objector have 
been taken into account and the applicant ran through each point and explained how 
they would mitigate these concerns. 

 Waste. The café has a contract with Cawleys who collect the waste. The 
frequency of collections can be increased or decreased dependant on 
demand. The waste bins are stored in an alleyway outside the shop which is 
gated. 

 Public safety. There is a full CCTV system in operation at the café alongside 
a fire safety system which extends to the flat above the café and to the house 
adjacent and is monitored 24/7 by the security partner. The certificates for 
both systems have been submitted to the Licensing department. 

 Protection of children. The café will not be exclusively selling alcohol and it 
would not be the primary function of the café. This issue has been taken into 
account but the applicant did not feel there would be an increased risk to 
children. There is a pub across the road and it is not uncommon in the 
summer months for children to be playing on the green whilst their parents 
enjoy a drink. There are measures in place to ensure the staff are aware of 
alcohol consumption and alcohol sales will be restricted to those seated, 
there is not a bar. Staff are trained on the Challenge 21 principle and they 
have received training on how to recognise if someone has consumed too 
much alcohol. Most customers are not typically those who would consume 
high amounts of alcohol 

The Chairman asked the applicant to clarify how many members of staff would be 
working. 

J Rowland said they have six members of staff working at any one time. 

The Chairman asked how many staff would be solely dedicated to the café. 

J Rowland said staff were dedicated to certain sections like the shop, café and the 
kitchen. 



The Chairman asked if the training provided to staff was sufficient to protect children. 

J Rowland said he believed it was adequate. If the licence is granted, staff will be 
given an additional set of training before operation. 

Councillor Bassadone asked how they would be serving alcohol and whether it would 
be in cans and bottles. 

J Rowland said it would be served in glasses. 

Councillor Bassadone asked where they would store the alcohol. 

J Rowland said it would be stored in the servery. 

Councillor Bassadone asked if the alcohol would be seen by children in the shop. 

J Rowland said the alcohol they see is no different to what they see now in the shop. 
There is beer and wine on the shelves and spirits behind the counter. 

Councillor Bassadone asked what food was served in the café. 

J Rowland said it was light food like sandwiches, soups, cakes etc. 

S Cheng clarified that they would only be serving alcohol from 12 noon.

Councillor Hearn asked if they were only serving alcohol to people seated. 

J Rowland confirmed this. 

U Mohammed wanted to clarify if the serving of on sales of alcohol would be 
dependent on two factors, customers would need to be seated and eating. 

J Rowland confirmed this. 

U Mohammed asked the applicants if they would have any objections to conditions 
attached to the licence that stated that appropriate training should be given to staff 
prior to the serving of alcohol and that it would only be served to those who were 
seated and eating in the café.

J Rowland said he would be happy to accept those. 

U Mohammed asked to clarify how many staff would be working solely in the café. 

J Rowland said four. 

S Cheng said training was a very important control procedure. She said that she and 
her husband were from a corporate background so understood that training was an 
important risk control. All staff had received food safety training, including part time 
staff, in case any of them needed to cover sickness and holidays. 

Councillor Bassadone asked if Environmental Health had visited the café. 



5

J Rowland said they visited in June and the café received a five star rating. 

The Chairman referred to the objector’s query about the cafes capacity.

J Rowland said there were 22 seats inside and 12 seats outside. 

S Cheng said the shop has been popular during its six months in operation. If the 
licence was granted, it wouldl give the café the flexibility to cater to different requests. 
There was no intention to change the use into a bar or pub. The café had a relaxing 
atmosphere and there were no gambling machines or music played so people were 
not coming in to watch sport or gamble. 

The meeting adjourned at 2.24pm 

The meeting reconvened at 2.30pm

The Chairman asked the applicants to return in order to ask some additional 
questions. She referred to the additional training that would be given to staff should 
the licence be granted and asked how long this would take to implement. 

J Rowland said the training would take a couple of hours to deliver which can be 
implemented immediately. There were four full time staff members and 4-6 part time 
staff, two of which were seasonal workers. This training would build on the training 
already given about the challenge 21 principle and noting down in the log book 
anyone who has be rejected for sale. There was also a file under the till with 
important numbers for staff to contact should they need too.

U Mohammed asked if the training would cover the protection of children.

J Rowland said all staff were aware of who they can serve alcohol too – those who 
are seated and eating. 

U Mohammed asked how they would control the access to the café. 

J Rowland said the café wouldn’t exclusively be selling alcohol. Children will be in the 
café with their parents and being accompanied by an adult would be a requirement. 
There is a clear divide between the shop and café areas. Staff are trained to be 
aware of children in the shop. 

S Cheng said there are two separate teams in the shop and in the café. 

J Rowland said there is only table service in the café, there is no bar style serving. 

The meeting was adjourned at 2.38pm 

The meeting reconvened at 2.47pm

Decision

The Committee has resolved to modify the conditions of the licence as follows:



1. The Applicant do submit to the Licensing Authority written records of 
additional training provided to all members of staff to control access and 
egress of children to the Premises, and ensure their safety and protection 
from harm.

2. Alcohol consumption may only take place on the Premises between the hours 
of 12pm-5pm on Monday to Saturday and 12pm-4pm on Sunday.  

3. Alcohol can only be sold for consumption on the Premises to those who are 
seated and eating in the café.

The Committee are satisfied that the concerns raised in the objections have been 
satisfactorily addressed by the Applicant.  The Committee are also satisfied that the 
Licensing Authority and other responsible authorities have powers available to them 
in the event that issues arise following the variation of this licence.  

The Meeting ended at 2.50 pm


